
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Wednesday, 5th November, 2025, 11.30 am - Alexandra House, 
Station Road, N22 7TY (watch the live meeting here, watch the 
recording here) 
 
Councillors: Ajda Ovat 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzgzNjBmMzMtZmQ1Yy00OWZjLWJlYmMtOGM5OWNjOTc5YThm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS   
 

6. THE EXTENSION OF THE  CCTV MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  (PAGES 1 
- 24) 
 
 

 
Richard Plummer Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 4319 
Email: richard.plummer@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 27 October 2025 
 



 

Page 1 of 9  

 

Report for:   

  

Cabinet member signing 

Title:  

 

Report   

  Extension of contract for the maintenance of CCTV Equipment.  

authorised by:   Barry Francis, Director of Environment and Resident Experience  

  

  

 

Lead Officer:  Ann Cunningham, Head of Highways and Parking 

ann.cunningham@haringey.gov.uk   

 

Idowu Ereoah, Parking Operations Manager 

idowu.ereoah@haringey.gov.uk  

 

Ward(s) affected: All  

  

Report for Key/  key Decision  

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 In November 2021, Cabinet considered tenders for the maintenance of the 

Council’s CCTV Equipment and agreed to award the contract to TYCO Fire & 

Integrated Solutions (UK) Limited t/a TYCO Integrated Fire & Security [TYCO) 

for a period of 4 years to a total value of £1,836,668.  

 

1.2 This contract covers: 

 CCTV infrastructure equipment - servers in River Park House and 

equipment in the CCTV control room in Alexandra House. 

 Maintenance of community safety, traffic enforcement and School Streets 

cameras. 

1.3   The contract provides all labour, parts, spares, access vehicles, tools, and 

resources to carry out fully comprehensive contractual maintenance, including 

planned preventative maintenance and fault repair of the CCTV systems 

throughout the borough.  

 

1.4    This report seeks approval to extend the contract for a period of one year as 

permitted under CSO 18.03.  As well as, providing feedback on the contractor’s 

performance and discusses other considerations relating to the extension of the 

contract. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:ann.cunningham@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:idowu.ereoah@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 9  

2. Cabinet Member Introduction           

 

2.1 CCTV plays a vital role in crime detection, evidence gathering, and identifying 

offenders in Haringey. It also supports traffic enforcement, contributing to road 

safety and a secure environment for all residents. The Council has invested in a 

new control room and expanded the camera network, making ongoing 

maintenance essential. I endorse the report’s recommendations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

3.1 For Cabinet, pursuant to Contract Standing Order (CSO) 18.02.2 and CSO 

2.01(d) to approve the extension of the contract for the provision of maintenance 

services to TYCO Fire & Integrated Solutions (UK) Limited t/a TYCO Integrated 

Fire & Security [TYCO] for one year from the 1 December 2025 to 30 November 

2026 up to the value of £900k bringing the total value of the contract to 

£2,736,668. A recharge will be calculated subject to the number of cameras and 

proportionality of associated costs. apportioned, between the parking service and 

community safety. Last year 25% of costs were recharged to Community Safety 

account. 

 

 

4. Reasons for decision  

4.1. The contract for the maintenance of the Council’s CCTV Equipment awarded to 

TYCO Fire & Integrated Solutions (UK) Limited t/a TYCO Integrated Fire & 

Security [TYCO) will end on 30th November 2025. 

 

4.2     The Council allocated funding for a new purpose-built CCTV control room and the 

upgrade and expansion of CCTV cameras in 2021 This resulted in the award of 

a separate contract for the provision of CCTV control room equipment and 

cameras. A decision was taken at that time to tender those services separately, 

to ensure more competition and offer a wider range of suppliers the opportunity 

to submit tendered bids. This contract was awarded for a period of 5 year and 

comes to an end in February 2027.  

 

4.3    Tendering for one integrated contract for the supply and maintenance of CCTV 

equipment is the option preferred to ensure efficiencies and value for money.      

 

4.4      The extension of this contract is therefore required to ensure service maintenance 

continuity, while we align the expiry of both contracts as closely as possible 

 

 

5. Alternative options considered 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 9  

5.1 Doing nothing – Not having a CCTV maintenance contract runs the risk of 

infrastructure failure and loss of CCTV capability. Risks associated with failure 

include loss of public and key stakeholders’ confidence, increased crime and 

disorder, failures in traffic management and loss of related income. 

 

5.2 Re-procure the contract now – As the current contract is due to expire on 30th 

November 2025, this option would result in a period where the Council would not 

be able to maintain its CCTV infrastructure. The risks associated are the same 

as those set out above under the ‘Do Nothing’ option. It will also undermine the 

desire to bring the supply and maintenance of CCTV equipment under one 

contractual arrangement.   
[...]
educes 

greenhouse gas emissions but also promotes a healthier lifestyle, which, in the 

long run, can reduce healthcare-related emissions linked to sedentary lifestyles.  

 

9. Statutory Officers’ comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 

 

9.1      Finance   

The report seeks approval from the Director of Environment and Resident 

Experience to extend the current contract with TYCO Fire & Integrated Solutions 

(UK) Limited for the provision of CCTV infrastructure equipment and Maintenance 

for a period of 1 year from December 2025. The cost of the extension is £900k 

and the expenditure will be financed from the Parking budget and 25% will be 

recharged to Community Safety service. 

 

The current contract for maintenance of CCTV equipment ends on the 30th of 

November which was awarded to the organisation in 2021. However, the contract 

for CCTV control room equipment and cameras ends in February 2027 and the 

intention is to amalgamate the two contracts to generate efficiency savings.   

The expectation is the new contract in 2027 will generate value for money by 

pooling budgets from all stakeholders using the service.  

 

 

9.2 Procurement  

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 9  

   The procurement of this service was conducted in compliance with the Public 

Contract Regulations 2015, utilising an open and transparent tendering process. 

 Ordinarily, any modification to an existing contract would require a new 

procurement exercise unless it falls within one of the permitted exemptions under 

Regulation 72. In this instance, Regulation 72(1)(b) which applies, where a 

change in contractor would result in significant inconvenience or substantial 

duplication of costs—provided the modification does not exceed 50% of the 

original contract value. 

 Engaging a new provider at this stage would not financially prudent.  It would 

necessitate the purchase of new camera equipment and associated software 

licences for a relatively short duration, leading to additional avoidable 

expenditure, which would be fiscally imprudent. 

 The proposed extension, at some £900,000, is within the 50% threshold set out 

in the Regulations and represents best value for money, particularly considering 

the cost efficiencies detailed in section 6.7 of this report  

 

9.3  Legal  

9.3.1 The Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) was consulted in the 
preparation of the report. 

9.3.2 Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s CSOs 18.02.2 and 2.01(d), Cabinet 
has power to approve the extension of a contract where the value of the 
extension is £500,000 or more and as such Cabinet has power to approve the 
recommendation sought in paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

9.3.3 The extension sought is also in line with the provisions of Regulation 72(1)(b) of 
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. 

9.3.4 The Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) see no legal reasons 
preventing the approval of the recommendation in the report. 

 

 

9.4 Equality 

9.4.1 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 

 have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 

protected characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 

people who do not.  

 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 9  

9.4.2 The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: 

 age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, 

 sex, and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 

 first part of the duty. 

 

9.4.3 The proposal is to extend the contract for maintenance of CCTV in Haringey. 

Those proposal supports strategic objectives
[...]
h RoadLanewatch ANPR

ZN4005 Harringay: Antill Road / Montague RoadLanewatch ANPR

ZN4006 Harringay: Antill Road / Montague Road / EastLanewatch ANPR P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 The extension of the  CCTV Maintenance Contract
	CCTV Asset Register




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Wednesday, 5th November, 2025, 11:30 - 11:40am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Ajda Ovat 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Kodi Sprott, Principal Committee Coordinator, Ann Cunningham, 
Head of Highways and Parking, Idowu Ereoah, Parking Operations Manager  
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to the filming at meetings notice and this information 
was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

6. THE EXTENSION OF THE  CCTV MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
 
In November 2021, Cabinet considered tenders for the maintenance of the Council’s 
CCTV Equipment and agreed to award the contract to TYCO Fire & Integrated 
Solutions (UK) Limited t/a TYCO Integrated Fire & Security [TYCO) for a period of 4 
years to a total value of £1,836,668. 
 
This report sought approval to extend the contract for a period of one year as 
permitted under CSO 18.03. As well as, providing feedback on the contractor’s 
performance and discuss other considerations relating to the extension of the 
contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



 

 

For Cabinet, pursuant to Contract Standing Order (CSO) 18.02.2 and CSO 2.01(d) to 
approve the extension of the contract for the provision of maintenance services to 
TYCO Fire & Integrated Solutions (UK) Limited t/a TYCO Integrated Fire & Security 
[TYCO] for one year from the 1 December 2025 to 30 November 2026 up to the value 
of £900k bringing the total value of the contract to £2,736,668. A recharge will be 
calculated subject to the number of cameras and proportionality of associated costs. 
apportioned, between the parking service and community safety. Last year 25% of 
costs were recharged to Community Safety account. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The contract for the maintenance of the Council’s CCTV Equipment awarded to TYCO 
Fire & Integrated Solutions (UK) Limited t/a TYCO Integrated Fire & Security [TYCO) 
will end on 30th November 2025. 
 
The Council allocated funding for a new purpose-built CCTV control room and the 
upgrade and expansion of CCTV cameras in 2021 This resulted in the award of a 
separate contract for the provision of CCTV control room equipment and cameras. A 
decision was taken at that time to tender those services separately, to ensure more 
competition and offer a wider range of suppliers the opportunity to submit tendered 
bids. This contract was awarded for a period of 5 year and comes to an end in 
February 2027. 
 
Tendering for one integrated contract for the supply and maintenance of CCTV 
equipment is the option preferred to ensure efficiencies and value for money. 
 
The extension of this contract is therefore required to ensure service maintenance 
continuity, while we align the expiry of both contracts as closely as possible 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Doing nothing – Not having a CCTV maintenance contract runs the risk of 
infrastructure failure and loss of CCTV capability. Risks associated with failure include 
loss of public and key stakeholders’ confidence, increased crime and disorder, failures 
in traffic management and loss of related income. 
 
Re-procure the contract now – As the current contract is due to expire on 30th 
November 2025, this option would result in a period where the Council would not be 
able to maintain its CCTV infrastructure. The risks associated are the same as those 
set out above under the ‘Do Nothing’ option. It will also undermine the desire to bring 
the supply and maintenance of CCTV equipment under one contractual arrangement. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:   
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 



 

 

 
 


